

No. 99-2047

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY PALAZZOLO, *Petitioner*,

v.

RHODE ISLAND *ex rel.* PAUL K. TAVARES, AND
COASTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court of Rhode Island**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION AND RHODE
ISLAND FARM BUREAU IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN J. RADEMACHER
General Counsel
American Farm Bureau
Federation
225 Touhy Avenue
Park Ridge, Illinois 60068
(847) 685-8600

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. SARLES
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Mayer, Brown & Platt
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-0600

JOHN J. KUPA
The Meadows Professional
Office Building
1130 Ten Rod Road
North Kingstown, Rhode Island 02852
(401) 294-5566

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A FORMAL TRANSFER OF PROPERTY BY OPERATION OF LAW DOES NOT TRIGGER INQUIRY INTO THE REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF THE TRANSFeree IN LIGHT OF THE REGULATORY REGIME AT THE TIME OF THE TRANSFER	4
II. PETITIONER’S TAKINGS CLAIM IS RIPE	6
III. RHODE ISLAND TOOK PETITIONER’S PROPERTY BY ERASING SUB- STANTIALLY ALL OF ITS VALUE	7
A. Erasing Substantially All Of A Property’s Value Through Regulation May Be A Categorical Taking	9
B. As In Physical Takings Cases, A Partial Regulatory Taking Should Result In At Least Partial Compensation	13
C. The Consequences Of The Decision Below Are Absurd And Carry Heavy Social Costs	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Even If The State’s Taking Was Not Categorical, The Severe Economic Impact On Mr. Palazzolo Entitles Him To Just Compensation	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	4, 18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	18
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	1
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548, 573 (1897)	14
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	10
<i>Del Monte Dunes, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	11
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	11, 12, 19
<i>Franklin v. United States</i> , 2000 WL 1665135, (Fed. Cir. Nov. 3, 2000)	5, 13
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	10, 18
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	10
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	15
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000), modified on panel reh., sub nom. <i>Franklin v. United States</i> , 2000 WL 1665135 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 3, 2000)	5
<i>Penn Central Transp. Corp. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	4, 17
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	10
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1872)	13
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 99-1178	1
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	15
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	12
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	13
<i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	17
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	18
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	10
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
FEDERALIST NO. 10 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	8
FEDERALIST NO. 54 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	9
J. LEWIS, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EMINENT DOMAIN § 55 (1888)	12
McConnell, <i>Contract Rights and Property Rights</i> , 76 CAL. L. REV. 267 (1988)	8
J. NEDELSKY, PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE LIMITS OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM (1990)	8
Rose, <i>Mahon Reconstructed: Why the Takings Issue is Still a Muddle</i> , 57 S. CAL. L. REV. 561 (1984)	17
